RESOLUTION No. 2022 - 49

A RESOLUTION REGARDING THE SEARCY PUBLIC LIBRARY LOCATED AT 954 SKYLINE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEARCY, TO-WIT:

WHEREAS, the City of Searcy purchased real property located at 954 Skyline (hereafter, the "New Library") for the purpose of operating a public library; and

WHEREAS, the White County Library System has diligently worked to raise funds for the needed renovations to the New Library; and

WHEREAS, the City of Searcy recognizes those efforts and, by this resolution wishes to reflect the intent of the City of Searcy to provide for additional funds in the 2023 budget process to complete those renovations.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Searcy, Arkansas, towit:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the Searcy City Council recognizes, acknowledges and endorses the fundraising efforts for the renovations to the New Library.

Section 2. That the Searcy City Council shall, to the extent permitted by the laws of the State of Arkansas, and subject to any laws related to the adoption of budgets of the cities of the First Class, authorize funds totaling One Million and No/100ths Dollars (\$1,000,000.00) in addition to sums raised for renovations for the New Library.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of December, 2022.

/s/ Kyle Osborne Mayor of Searcy

ATTEST:

/s/ Jerry Morris City Clerk